
                                                       

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

24 November 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 16 November 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, L Nembhard and M Turmaine 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Freedom of Information Act Requests April 2022 to September 2022 (Pages 4 - 
22) 

 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

 
5. SIAS Update Report on Progress Against the 2022-23 Audit Plan (Pages 23 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
6. External Auditor update  
 
 The committee to receive a presentation.  

 
7. Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2022/23 (Pages 61 - 81) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
8. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 82 - 204) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
9. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 (Pages 205 - 224) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 24 November 2022 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Freedom of Information Act Requests April 2022 to September 2022 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This is the half yearly report of Freedom of Information Act requests received 

between 1 April 2022 and 30 September 2022. 
  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Requests are 
not regularly 
responded to 

Complaints by 
requesters and 
investigation and 
potential sanction 
by the Information 
Commissioner 

CLO’s diarise and 
response times and 
chase responders 

treat 4 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
  
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Since January 2005 when the Freedom of Information Act 2000 came fully into force 

the council has been obliged to respond to requests for information. These requests 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. The Act, and public 
bodies’ compliance with it, is overseen by the Information Commissioner who can 
investigate complaints and can compel the disclosure of information as well as 
impose fines for failure to meet deadlines. 

 
4.2 This committee receives half yearly reports on the council’s performance in replying 

to such requests as well as Environmental Information Regulation (EIR) requests. 
 
4.3 For the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022 the council received 248 Freedom 

of Information Act requests and 0 Environmental Information Regulation request. 
This was 108 less than the previous half year when the council received 354 
requests. Of those 248 requests 54 were not replied to within 20 working days. 2 
have not been replied to at all. In the previous half year 73 were replied to outside 
the time and 4 were not replied to at all. 

 
4.4    All requests are now registered on Firmstep and can be viewed on Qlik. The 

requests are attached at Appendix 1 and snapshots from the Qlik system are shown 
as appendix 2. 

       
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications. 
[...]
mbers are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 11 November 2022 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for six recommendations (paragraph 
2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations set out in Appendix C 

 Note the implementation status of high 
priority recommendations 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1  Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Audit 

Findings 
 2.4  Status of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 2.8 Proposed Internal Audit Plan Amendments 

2.9 Performance Management   

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
A Progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 
B 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
D Assurance and Priority Levels 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 23



2 
 

1.  Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 as at 11 November 2022. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2022/23 Internal Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed internal audit 

recommendations from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information at 11 November 2022. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 
Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 10 March 
2022. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against the Annual 

Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought to this Committee on 
15 September 2022. 

 

2.  Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 11 November 2022, 35% of the 2022/23 Audit Plan days had been delivered 

for the combined WBC and Shared Services audit plans (excludes ‘To Be 
Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a status update on each individual 
deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2 The following 2022/23 report has been finalised since September 2022 Audit 
Committee: 

  

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Watford Museum Oct ‘22 Limited 
Five medium 
One low 

 
2.3 In arriving at our overall Limited assurance opinion on the Watford Museum audit, 

we concluded that following the museums reopening, there has been re-
engagement with community groups, and progress has been made in relation to 

Page 24



3 
 

working with emerging audiences and providing stimulating learning and discovery 
activities for users. However, in terms of future re-accreditation, it was identified 
that material work is still required before April 2023 to be able to demonstrate 
compliance with some aspects of the accreditation criteria. This included the 
updating of key documentation or policies, additional clarity in relation to 
governance (specifically decision making) arrangements, consistency over the 
application of the agreed loans process and full migration of inventory records to 
the Modes database. Our limited assurance opinion reflects the risks related to the 
reducing timescale available to complete the above actions, and the control 
improvements required.   
 

Status of Audit Recommendations 
 
2.4 Audit Committee Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it 

has been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations made. It is SIAS’
[...]
d or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented 
as soon as is practically possible. 

 

Page 59



Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 24 November 2022 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2022/23 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management, and covers performance against the Council’s Capital 
Investment Strategy, Treasury Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy.   

 
1.2 The report is presented to the Audit Committee as the body delegated by Council to 

undertake the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy and policies.    
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management identifies eight key risks that are 

inherent in Treasury Management activity.  The Council’s Treasury Management 
Policy sets out the risks that it is seeking to manage: 

 

1. Liquidity Risk That the Council 
may not have the 
cash it needs on a 
day to day basis to 
pay its bills.   

This risk is managed through forecasting 
and the retention by the Council of an 
adequate working capital balance.  In 
addition, through the Public Works Loan 
Board and other organisations, the 
Council is able to access short term 
borrowing, usually within 24 hours. 

2. Interest Rate 
Risk 
 

That the costs and 
benefits expected 
do not materialise 
due to changes in 
interest rates.   

This risk is managed through the placing 
of different types and maturities of 
investments, the forecasting and 
monitoring of the interest budget (with 
assistance from the Council’s retained 
advisors). 
 

3. Exchange 
Rate Risk 
 

That losses or gains 
are made due to 
fluctuations in the 
prices of currency. 

The Council does not engage in any 
significant non-sterling transactions. 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 7



4. Credit and 
Counterparty
[...]
t high-profile risks are 
interest rate risk and refinancing risk.  This is a shift in focus from credit and 
counterparty risk which has been the prevailing concern since the 2008 banking 
crisis.   
 

2.3 The principles set out in the Treasury Management Policy and Annual Investment 
Strategy remain appropriate to manage these risks.   

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the 2022/23 mid-year review of the 

Treasury Management function. 
 
 Further information: 
 Rob Thurlow 
 robert.thurlow@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Background 
 
4.1.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017).  The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

i. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury 
management activities. 

ii. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set 
out the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies 
and objectives. 

iii. Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report 
and an Annual Report, (stewardship report), covering activities during the 
previous year. 

iv. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the 
execution and administration of treasury management decisions. 

v. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 
strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the 
delegated body is the Audit Committee. 

 

Page 62



4.1.2 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first half of the 2022/23 financial year; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy; 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 
prudential indicators; 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23; 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2022/23; 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2022/23. 
 
4.2 Economics and interest rates 

  
4.2.1 The second quarter of 2022/23 saw:  

 Signs of economic activity losing momentum as production fell due to rising 
energy prices;  

 CPI inflation rise to 9.9% year on year in August, having been 9.0% in April, 
with domestic price pressures showing little sign of abating in the near-
term;  

 The unemployment rate fall to a 48-year low of 3.6% due to a large shortfall 
in labour supply; 

 Bank Rate rise by 100bps over the quarter, taking Bank Rate to 2.25% with 
further rises to come;  

 Gilt yields surge and sterling fall following the fiscal event on 23 September. 
 

4.2.2 The Council has appointed Link Group as its treasury advisors and part of their 
service is to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest rates. The PWLB rate 
forecasts below have been provided by Link Group and are based on the Certainty 
Rate (the standard rate minus 20 bps).  The Certainty Rate has been available to 
local authorities since 1 November 2012 subject to an annual application.   Watford 
Borough Council is able to access the Certainty Rate for 2022/23.   
 

4.2.3 The latest interest rate forecast, dated 27 September, sets out Link Group’s view 
that both short and long-dated interest rates will remain elevated for some time: 
 

“The Bank of England seeks to squeeze inflation out of the economy, whilst 
the government is providing a package of fiscal loosening to t
[...]
9/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by:  

Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 
4.1.1 The revised Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 is included at Appendix 1.  

Officers have now completed the review of infrastructure assets and agreed final 
changes to the accounts with the local audit team.  The accounts are now subject to  
internal consultation processes within EY which will scrutinise the accounts and 
audit work undertaken in relation to: 

 the Going Concern assessment 

 the Prior period adjustments in relation to the Fixed Asset Register 
(summarised in Note 4 to the accounts) 

 accounting for infrastructure assets 
 

4.1.2 This process should be concluded in December which will enable the 2019/20 
accounts to be signed before the end of 2022.   
 

4.1.3 Delegations are already in place to the Chair of this committee and the Director of 
Finance to sign the Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation as agreed at 
the Audit Committee in March 2022.  There is no change to the draft Letter of 
Representation as a result of the further work undertaken on the audit.     
 

Page 82



 
4.2 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 
4.2.1 The audit of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 commenced on 4 July 2022.  An 

update from EY on progress towards concluding the audit is elsewhere on the 
agenda.   
 

4.2.2 A revised Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 will be provided to EY during the 
week beginning 28 November 2022, incorporating all agreed changes to the 
2019/20 accounts and findings from the 2020/21 audit.  To date there are no 
significant findings from the work undertaken on the 2020/21 audit.   However, the 
adjustments to the accounts are significant reflecting the impact of the changed 
carry forward balances from 2019/20.   
 

4.2.3 At the time of writing, there are a small number of o
[...]
 ...................................................................... 112 

Page 88



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 
Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Page - 3 

  

 

Page 89



Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accounts 

 

 
Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Page - 1 

  

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
The Council’s Responsibilities 

The Council is required to: 

 Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to ensure that one of its 
officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Council, that officer is the 
Director of Finance; 

 Manage its affairs to ensure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its 
assets; and 

 Approve the Statement of Accounts. 

The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities 

The Director of Finance is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of Accounts in 
accordance with proper practices as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the Director of Finance has: 

 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 

 Complied with the Code of Practice.  

The  Director of Finance has also: 

 Kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and 

 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

Opinion 

The draft Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of Watford 
Borough Council as at 31 March 2020 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 
2020. 

 
 
Signed         Date: 31 July 2022   
Alison Scott, CPFA 
Director of Finance 
 
 
 
Signed   
         Date: 31 July 2022   
Mark Hofman 
Chairman of Audit Com
[...]
ccounts, 
the annual governance statement and the review of the effectiveness of the internal audit system. 
It receives reports on risk management and reviews the operation of treasury management. It 
also received the annual letter from the Ombudsman and considers regular reports upon 

Page 106



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 
Watford Borough Council – Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Page - 18 

  

Freedom of Information requests, risk management and the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act. 

 
Internal Audit 
 
65. Internal Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and objective opinion to the 

Council on its control environment - this comprises the systems of governance, internal control 
and risk management - by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the organisation's objectives. 
 

66. The internal audit function is carried out, by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS), a local 
internal audit partnership hosted by Hertfordshire County Council. This provides greater 
independence and resilience and a positive step in improving governance. Internal Audit carry 
out a programme of reviews during the year which are based upon a risk assessment including 
fraud risk. The audit plan is approved by Audit Committee in March of the preceding year. As 
part of these audits, any failures to comply with legislation, council policy and practice or best 
practice guidance issued by a relevant body is identified and reported. Circulation of reports to 
senior officers, reports to the Audit Committee and follow-up procedures ensure action is taken 
on priority improvements. Progress on implementing internal audit recommendations is reported 
in quarterly reviews to Audit Committee and to Leadership Team. 
 

67. In line with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, an Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Report is compiled and presented to the first Audit Committee of each year, which: 

 

• Includes an opinion on the overal
[...]
diture Funded From Capital Under Statute 
Capital expenditure which is allowable by statute to be funded from capital resources but which does 
not fall within the Code of Practice definition of Long Term Assets. Examples include grants and 
similar advances made to other parties to finance capital investment. 
 
Revenue Support Grant 
This funding is a Government Grant provided by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG), which is based on the Government’s assessment as to what should be spent 
on local services. The amount provided by the DCLG is fixed at the beginning of each financial year. 
 
Surplus Assets 
Long Term Assets held by an organisation but not directly occupied, used or consumed in the 
delivery of services, or held as an investment. 

 
 

Page 203



Part A 
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 24 November 2022 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 

2022/23.  The final TMSS will be considered by Council on 31 January 2023 
alongside the Budget for 2023/24, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital 
Investment Strategy.   

 
1.2 The report is presented to the Audit Committee as the body delegated by Council to 

undertake the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy and policies.    
 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Treasury 
Management 
Risks are not 
adequately 
managed 

The function 
fails to provide 
security of its 
cash and / or 
sufficient 
liquidity to meet 
current 
obligations 

The Treasury 
Management function 
applies the Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement and 
monitors performance 
against it.  The Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement will reflect 
the latest 
[...]
ion, the Committee is also asked to comment on the TMSS prior to its 
consideration and approval by Council.  The draft TMSS is at Appendix 1.   
 

Page 205



4.6 The draft TMSS has been prepared in accordance with the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice which is statutory guidance prepared by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).   
 

4.7 Although the macro-economic environment has changed significantly since the 
current Treasury Management Policy was agreed for 2022/23, the principles of 
effective treasury management and primary objectives remain the same.  
Therefore, there are no changes proposed to the TMSS for 2023/24 other than 
adoption of the new title to reflect current terminology.   

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no implications arising 

directly from this report.   
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal issues arising from this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 
 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 

are no issues arising from this report.   
  
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing issues arising from this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation issues arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 206



5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety issues arising from this report. 
 
5.7 Sustainabilit
[...]
. Building Societies - A Building Society has to meet either the ratings criteria or the assets criterion to be included in the category, not both. 

4. Maximum amount is the maximum, in total, over all investments, with any one institution (with the exception of RBS Group).  

 

 

Schedule 1 (C) – Other Entities 

1. Specific Public Bodies As approved by Members – up to £10m for up to 10 years 

2. Debt Management Deposit Facility (UK Government) Unlimited – this is the Council’s Safe-Haven Deposit facility with the UK Government 

3. Money Market Funds (AAA Rated) – excluding Croxley 
Park Reserve 

£5m per fund 

4. Municipal Bond Agency As approved by Members 

5. UK Local Authorities 

A Maximum of £5m Applies per Authority. 

The Council can invest in all UK Local Authorities whether rated or not. 

The Council will not lend to an authority which is subject to a s.114 notice without 
member approval.  

Page 223


	Agenda
	4 Freedom of Information Act Requests April 2022 to September 2022
	Appendix 1 - Freedom of Information Act Requests April 2022 to September 2022
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 for Freedom of Information Act Requests April 2022 to September 2022

	5 SIAS Update Report on Progress Against the 2022-23 Audit Plan
	7 Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Economics Update
	Appendix 2 PWLB Interest Rates 2022
	Appendix 3 External Borrowing Portfolio
	Appendix 4 Investment Portfolio

	8 Statement of Accounts Update
	Appendix 1 Revised Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20

	9 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Draft TMSS 2023/24






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24 November 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor   
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor and M Turmaine 

 
Also present: Maria Grindley (EY) and Simon Luk (EY) 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Head of Finance 
 

 
 

22   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor A. Saffery 
replaced Councillor Devonish and Councillor Martins replaced Councillor 
Nembhard. 
 

23   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

24   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were submitted and 
signed.   
 

25   Freedom of Information Act Requests April 2022 to September 2022  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance, which included details of the Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
for the period April 2022 to September 2022.  The number of FOI requests 
received for the relevant period was 248, and 0 Environmental Information 
Regulation requests.  The number of requests was significantly lower than in the 
previous half year.  Of the 248 FOI requests received, 54 were not replied to 
within 20 working days, and two had yet to be replied to.  All FOI requests were 
now on Firmstep, which had enabled easier reporting and data to be expressed 
graphically.   



 
2 

 
In response to members’ questions, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance advised that there was no reason for the reduction in FOI requests.  
She explained that the 20 working day time frame was tight, and the current 
response rate within that period was 78%.  The Information Commissions Office 
(ICO) had a recommended response rate of 90%.  A change to 30 working days 
would enable a higher response rate.  

 
The Chair recommended that the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
write to Central Government to request a change to the current legislation.   

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. that the report be noted. 
 

2. that the Group Head of Democracy and Governance writes to 
Government to request a change in the legislation regarding the 
timeframe to reply to requests. 

 
 

26   SIAS Update Report on Progress Against the 2022-23 Audit Plan  
 
The HCC Head of Assurance, currently covering the Client Audit Manager role at 
Watford, introduced the report on the SIAS progress 2022-23 against the internal 
audit plan.  There were no planned amendments to the internal audit plan to 
report.  He directed the committee to section 2.6 of the report, which outlined 
the extension to implementation dates requested by the action owners.  Section 
2.10 of the report on performance management outlined delivery of the internal 
audit plan against KPI’s, and it was noted that there were two audits in a 
particular service area where engagement was low, thus impacting on profiled 
delivery.   
 
The HCC Head of Assurance also highlighted the limited assurance audit opinion 
on the Watford Museum audit, noting that a copy of the report had been 
circulated to Members of the committee. The report included the Watford 
Museum's position regarding re-accreditation with the Arts Council in 2023.   
Within the report, recommendations were made, which included the updating of 
key documentation or policies, additional clarity in relation to governance 
arrangements, consistency over the application of the agreed loans process and 
full migration of inventory records to the Modes database. 
 
The HCC Head of Assurance updated the committee on the vacancies at SIAS and 
the recruitment campaign.  He also explained that the audit capacity with BDO 
had been exhausted and that SIAS had engaged in a quotation process to 



 
3 

procure new delivery partners to ensure that the Audits within the plan would be 
completed, at least to a level that would support the provision of the annual 
assurance statement.  Award Letters had been sent that day.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair in relation to Watford Museum, the 
HCC Head of Assurance responded that the officers were in a better position to 
answer the committee’s questions on actions to be implemented in response to 
the recommendations.  With support from the Head of Finance, he suggested 
that the committee was well within its rights to seek assurance directly from 
officers and that the officers could be invited to the following Audit Committee 
to answer any questions.   
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 11 

November 2022 be noted. 
 

2. that the change to the implementation date for six 
recommendations (paragraph 2.6) for the reasons set out in 
Appendix C be agreed. 
 

3. that the removal of implemented audit recommendations set out 
in Appendix C be agreed. 
 

4. that the implementation status be noted.  
 

5. that the Watford Museum officers be invited to the audit 
committee in March 

 
 

27   External Auditor update  
 
The committee received an update from the external auditor, Maria Grindley, on 
the outstanding audits' progress.  The 19/20 audit was expected to be signed in 
December.  The 20/21 audit was expected to be finalised by the end of 2022.  
There had been an excellent response to the request for information from 
officers and the quality that EY required.   

 
Simon Luk provided the committee with an overview of the 20/21 audit; six work 
areas had been reviewed and completed, six work areas had been reviewed, four 
areas had not yet been reviewed, eleven work areas had not yet been started, 
and seven areas had been substantially completed.  The Croxley Park lease was a 
more complex issue, as it required information from external parties.  The audit 
was hoped to be completed by the end of the first quarter of 2023   



 
4 

 
In response to a question from the committee, Maria Grindley answered that the 
19/20 audit had been completed aside from the complexities and would now be 
tested to provide assurance.  In regards to the issue of senior officers' pay 
benchmarked and recruitment, the Head of Finance explained that local 
authorities were required to publish information about staff job titles whose 
annual remuneration was at least £50,000 and if over £150,000 or more the staff 
must be identified by name. 
 

28   Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report on the Treasury Management Mid 
Term Review 2022/23, which had been prepared in compliance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of practice 
on Treasury Management. It was highlighted to the committee the two most 
prevalent risks were the interest rate risk and the refinancing risk. It was 
anticipated that there would be no additional borrowing in the financial year. 
 
In response to questions from the committee, the Head of Finance explained 
that some of the reduction in the capital programme expenditure was due to the 
timing of the loan and land drawdowns for the joint ventures; however, although 
there was inflationary pressure on the cost of construction materials, it was 
anticipated that construction costs could still fall because of a demand reduction. 
It was also expected that interest rates would stabilise by 2024, and this would 
be when longer term borrowing would be undertaken. In regard to increased 
energy costs, the Head of Finance explained that the council’s energy contract 
had pre-purchased energy and the energy cap was also currently in place. In 
April, the cap would not apply and energy costs would be reviewed.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 

That the committee noted the contents of the 2022/23 mid-year review of 
the Treasury Management function 

 
 

29   Statement of Accounts Update  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report on the Statement of Accounts.  The 
19/20 accounts were now in consultation with EY and were expected to be 
signed in December 2022.  The committee was made aware of an uncorrected 
misstatement regarding play equipment that had been incorrectly classified as 
an infrastructure asset instead of Vehicles, Plant and Equipment (VPE), which 
would be commented on in the letter of representation.   

 



 
5 

The status of the 20/21 audit had progressed well, with the adjustments in the 
working version to be reviewed by the end of December.  The audit could be 
expected to be signed in February 2023 or at the committee in March. 
 
A new audit firm was likely to be appointed for the 23/24 audit; this was not a 
reflection on the work that EY had performed for the council but was best 
practice to change auditors and the decision was made by the PSAA.   

 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Head of Finance stated that there 
was no risk when a new auditor was appointed.  That, in fact, it could bring a 
new perspective and a fresh approach to areas such as fixed asset valuations and 
pension valuations, which could be beneficial.   
 
RESOVED – 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

30   Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report to the committee.  The Treasury  
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/23 would be considered at the 
next Council meeting in January 2023, along with the budget.  There had been a 
name change from policy to strategy.  A paragraph which referred to negative 
interest rates had been removed.  There were no changes proposed to the TMSS 
for 2023/24 other than the adoption of the new title to reflect current 
terminology. 

  
RESOLVED – 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 7.50 pm 
 

 

 


